Public Document Pack

Audit Committee Agenda

Thursday, 10 March 2022 at 6.00 pm

Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community
Contact Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email:
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.
1. Apologies for absence
2. Declarations of interest
3. Minutes of the last meeting 1-6
4. External Audit Progress Report to February 2022 7-24
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues)
5. Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2021/22 25-28
(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment)
a) Appendix A - Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2021-22 29 - 32
6. Risk Registers System Overview (No report - just a short system
demonstration)
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)
7. Risk Registers 33-36
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)
a) Audit Committee Risk Management Dashboard — Smartsheet 37 - 38
b) Audit Committee Risk report 39-44
8. Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 45 - 50

Corporate & Democratic Services ' -

_ _ astings
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings Borough Council




9. Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Update Report 51-54
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)

10. Notification of any additional urgent items (if any)



Agenda ItepabBc Document Pack

AUDIT COMMITTEE

13 JANUARY 2022

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Battley (Vice-Chair), K Beaney, Chowney and
Sinden.

133. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Battley gave apologies for lateness.

134. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None received.

135. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 18" November 2021 be
approved as a true record.

136. DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT, ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY
AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report to cons
[...]
ng and enhance the long term sustainability of the town. However, over reliance

PagéyéB' ’



AUDIT COMMITTEE
13 JANUARY 2022

on such income streams would involve taking unnecessary risks with the future of the
Council and its ability to deliver statutory services.

137. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK REPORT

The Chief Auditor presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of the key findings
from the National Fraud Initiative Data Matching Exercise (NFI) - 2020/21.

The purpose of the data matching exercise is to prevent and detect fraud, whilst also
identifying potential errors caused by duplicate payments made to suppliers.

The NFI data matching exercise is conducted every two years and compares
computer records held by Hastings Borough Council with data from organisations
such as the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), National Health Service,
Companies House and other local authorities.

The Chief Auditor informed the Committee that following the exercise the overall
assessment was ‘A — Good’. Recommendations have been put forward and accepted,
with implementation going very well.

A question was raised regarding the high number of matches in the Creditors section.
The Chief Auditor said that many of the matches were regarding addresses or similar
information, rather than duplicate payments. Out of 431 matches 10 duplicate
payments were identified.

The Chief Auditor confirmed that the Council has always been able to recover the
money from duplicate payments, with a good amount of money already recovered
from the payments identified in the 2020/21 exercise.

The Chair raised the issue of consultant fees and the Chief Auditor confirmed that this
will be looked into as part of a HR audit.

A question was raised regarding the reputational risk of duplicate payments. The Chief
Auditor said that as this is a two-year exercise there is a risk that suppliers could share
that they have been overpaid by the Council, and this is why there is a
recommendation that more frequent testing is undertaken in the future. The Chief
Finance Officer also confirmed that there will be refresher accuracy training for
accountancy staff.

RESOLVED (unanimously):
That the Audit Committee accepts the report.
Reasons:

To monitor levels of control within the organisation.

Pag(éA S



AUDIT COMMITTEE

13 JANUARY 2022

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.13pm)

Pagé:/f' ‘



Minute Annex

I
Hastings

Borough Council

Managing Director Decision
Notice

In accordance with Rule 26.22 of the Constitution the Managing Director (having carried out a prior
risk assessment) made the decision to hold the Audit Committee meeting on 13" January 2022

virtually.

The following decision was made in accordance with emergency powers granted to the Managing
Director to implement the decisions made at that Audit Committee meeting in consultation with

Councillors Rankin, Battley, K Beaney, Sinden and Chowney.
The reasons for the decisions are set out in the Audit Committee minutes for that date.

ltem 1

Report: Draft Treasury Management, Annual Investment Strategy and Capital Strategy 2022/23

Report Author: Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance
Officer)

Decision Type: Regulatory Committee

Decision:

Audit Committee recommends to Cabinet and full Council that:

A. The Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision

(MRP) Policy, Annual investment Strategy and the Capital Strategy.

B. The strategies listed are updated as necessary during 2022/23 in the light changing and

emerging risks and the Council’s evolving future expenditure plans.

C. The Financial Rules and the Financial Operating Procedures of the Council are reviewed

and revised as necessary to meet the requirements of the Code of Practice.

Hastings™

Borough Council




The Councillors present voted to approve the recommendations in the report by 4 votes in

favour, to 1 against.

ltem 2

Report: Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Report
Report Author: Tom Davies, Chief Auditor

Decision Type: Regulatory Committee

Decision:
1. That the Audit Committee accepts the report.

The Councillors present voted unanimously in favour to approve the recommendations in

the report.

Signed

(/%w Huol

Jane Hartnell
Managing Director
Hastings Borough Council

e

Hastings™

Borough Council




Agenda Iltem 4 ('

-

‘Hll Hastings....

Borough Council

Report To: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: Thursday, 10 March 2022

Report Title: External Audit Progress Report to February 2022

Report By: Assistant Director — Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance
Officer)

Key Decision: N

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to inform the Audit Committee of External Audit progress to
February 2022 and to provide a summary of emerging national issues that may be relevant to
you as a local authority.

Recommendation(s)

1. To note the report.

Reasons for Recommendations

To provide the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering their responsibilities as
our external auditors.

Report Template v30.0

l!g-"' B . g
& disabili
Page 7 g-s...,} \Eﬁ conﬁde%

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Introduction

1. The report that can be found at Appendix A contains information on emerging national issues
and developments as well as work progress and the status of key external audit deliverables.

2. ltis expected that a senior manager from Grant Thornton will attend the meeting and present
the report in more detail.

3. Timetable of Next Steps

Action Key milestone Due date Responsible
(provisional)

Wards Affected

(None);

Policy Implications
Reading Ease Score: 38.6
Have you used relevant project tools?: n/a

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Risk Management

Environmental Issues & Climate Change
Economic/Financial Implications

Human
[...]
Services are delivered by the member firms.
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of,
and do not obligate, one another and are not
liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



Introduction

Your key Grant Thornton
team members are:

Darren Wells
Key Audit Partner
T 01293 554120

E Darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com

Richmond Nyarko

Interim Manager

T 0207 728 2280

E Richmond.n.Nyarko.gt.com

TT obed

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Commercial in confidence

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in
delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.

The paper also includes:

* asummary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as
a local authority; and

* includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the
Committee may wish to consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal
questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we
have a section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of
our publications www.grantthornton.co.uk ..

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with
Grant Thornton to receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please
contact either your Engagement Lead or Engagement Manager.



Commercial in confidence

Progress at February 2022

Financial Statements Audit
2019/20 Audit

We shared our final queries with officers in February 2022 and
subject to the response to these, we should be in a position to
complete the audit by the end of March 2022.

2020/21 Audit

We have submitted our request for supporting working papers for

e 2020/21 statement of accounts and your officers are currently

(@esponding. At the time of writing, officers have responded to 36%
Bf the requested working papers with a further 13% in progress.

H

Malancing the need
[...]
risk-guidance/

OCTOBER 2021



vz abed

O Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



%
| \v

¢ H asti n S.gov.uk

Borough Council

o)

Report To: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: Thursday, 10 March 2022

Report Title: Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2021/22

Report By: Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment
Key Decision: N

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report
To report the outcome of the Homes England compliance audit.

Recommendation(s)

1. To acknowledge the contents of the compliance audit report and record this on the
Investment Management System (IMS) Compliance Audit System

Reasons for Recommendations

1. The council has been subject to a compliance audit by Homes England and now needs to
acknowledge the findings of the report.

Report Template v30.0

/Y [0 disabil
Page 25 g.a_..,} \Eﬁ conﬁde%

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Introduction

In October 2020, the council secured additional capital and revenue funding through the Next
Steps Accommodation Programme to provide move on accommodation for rough sleepers.
The fund was administered by Homes England.

The council has acquired 4 units, which have now been brought into use as Housing First
accommodation.

Hastings Borough Council is a Homes England Investment Partner. This means the council
can bid for grant funding to support the development of affordable housing. The council has
also re-activated its Registered Provider status, which means it can provide affordable
housing directly.

Compliance Audit

The scheme was selected for a compliance audit by Homes England. The purpose of the
audit is to check grant recipients have met Homes England’s policies, procedures and
funding conditions.

The council appointed Ashdown Hurrey to carry out the audit and report their findings to
Homes England. The findings are then reviewed by the Homes England Lead Auditor.

Judgement Summary

The report comments that “on review of the evidence provided, the outcome of the audit has
shown the provider has complied with all the programme requirements and guidance. A
GREEN grade has been assigned and no breaches were identified”.

A full copy of the report can be found at Appendix A.

The council received the report on 17 January 2022 and must acknowledge the findings
within 3 calendar months.

Timetable of Next Steps

Action Key milestone Due date Responsible
(provisional)

Acknowledge Report recorded 11 March 2022 Strategic Housing

findings of the on the Homes and Projects

report England IMS Manager

Wards Affected

(All Wards);

Policy Implications

Reading Ease Score: 49.3

Report Template v30.0

&‘“’ = . g
v v | B&disabili
Page 26 \"?-a_-.,j ‘EEE conﬁde%{ \

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Have you used relevant project tools?: Y

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Risk Management

Environmental Issues & Climate Change
Economic/Financial Implications

Human Rights Act

Organisational Consequences

Local People’s Views

Anti-Poverty

Legal

< <XKZ2<KZ2<KZ2<2Z22

Additional Information

Appendix A — Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2021/22

Officer to Contact

Officer Michael Courts
Email mcourts@hastings.gov.uk
Tel 01424 451 315

Report Template v30.0 o m.d. b.lty
\ad AISADIU
Page 27
[...]
he Provider and no third party can place any reliance upon it.

Page 1 of 3

This&’@g@ag%enerated by Michael Courts on 17/01/2022
OFFICIAL


https://www.gov.uk/guidance/compliance-audit

Homes
England

Compliance Audit Grade Definitions

No high or medium severity breaches identified, although there may be low breaches
Green Grade identified. The Homes England audit report will show that the provider has a satisfactory
overall performance but may identify areas where minor improvements are required.

One or more medium severity breaches identified. The Homes England audit report will
show that the provider has failed to meet some requirements but has not misapplied
Amber Grade | yyplic money. The provider will be expected to correct identified problem(s) in future
schemes and current developments.

One or more high level severity breaches identified, the Homes England audit report will
Red Grade show that the provider has failed to meet some requirements and there has been a risk
of misapplication of public funds.

Compliance Audit Grade and Judgement

Final Grade Green - Meets requirements

On review of the evidence provided, the outcome of the audit has shown the provider
has complied with all the programme requirements and guidance. A GREEN grade
has been assigned and no breaches were identified.

Judgement
Summary

Scheme/Completions details

Scheme ID/ . Scheme type
Completion ID Address/Site ID
Next Steps
1024613 45 Hughenden Road, Hastings, East Sussex,TN34 3TG Accommodation -
Capital

Page 2 of 3

TH@@ﬁ: 395 generated by Michael Courts on 17/01/2022
OFFICIAL



Homes
England

Audit Results

Number of Schemes/Completions Audited 1

Number of Breaches Assignhed 0

Number of High Severity Breaches 0

Number of Medium Severity Breaches 0

Number of Low Severity Breaches 0
Page 3 of 3

Thiﬁ@gaé%enerated by Michael Courts on 17/01/2022
OFFICIAL



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
i .

¢ H asti n S.gov.uk

Borough Council

«:)

Report To: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: Thursday, 10 March 2022
Report Title: Risk Registers

Report By: Tom Davies, Chief Auditor
Key Decision: N

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to inform the Audit Committee of the risks and countermeasures in
place for the council.

Recommendation(s)

1. To review the risks and comment as appropriate.

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Risk Registers are
to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.

Report Template v30.0

/Y [0 disabil
Page 33 ga_..,:% \Eﬁ conﬁdeﬂ

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Introduction

1. The (draft) Risk Registers were last presented to Audit Committee on 2 June 2021. They

were in a new improved format and the Audit Committee identified a need for Risk
Management in the Council.

Risk Management Training

2.

Zurich Risk Management Services (part of our Insurers) provided 3 training sessions during
the period November — December 2021. It was funded through an allowance that our Insurer
(Zurich) has provided for managing risks. A total of 50 people (staff and councillors) were
trained.

The objectives of the course were:

Council Goals: To understand the importance and relevance of Risk Management in
achieving council goals.

Risk Management: To gain a high level of overview of Risk Management principles and the
Risk Management process. Practical tips for inclusion into the day-to-day management
activities,

Identifying Risks: Thinking about what risks the sector and the Council are facing.

The training was designed to be interactive with various break-out sessions and exercises. It
focused on the practical risks facing the sector and placed particular emphasis on the
distinction between Issues and Risks (Issues being immediate but Risks being a point in the
future (potentially)) and Risk Avoidance vs Risk Mitigation.

The training provided a good introduction for attendees who perhaps hadn’t received any
form of Risk Management training before and also especially, a good refresher to our Risk
Management procedures for assessing the level of risks.

Now that the course has been delivered, it will be easy to provide again at a more convenient
time when there is a perceived need.

Audit Committee Risk Management Dashboard

7.

It is useful and good governance practice for those charged with governance to see an
overview of the risks across the whole organisation as well sight of the Strategic Risks and
the High Priority Operational Risks.

An Audit Committee Risk Management Dashboard showing a helicopter view of all of the
High Priority Risks and High Priority Residual Risks (those are red risks even after Risk
Avoidance measures) can be seen at Appendix A.

Other dashboard reports can be produced in the future, for example, the change in the
number of residual red risks from one period to another, if the Audit Committee would find
them useful.

Report Template v30.0

&‘“’ = . g
v v | B&disabili
Page 34 \"?-a_-.,j ‘EEE conﬁde%{ \

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Audit Committee Risk Report
10. The Audit Committee Risk Report can be seen at Appendix B.

11. There has been a new improved procedure introduced recently where a team of senior
managers meet monthly to discuss the Risk Registers before they are submitted to CMG for
review. The idea is to highlight any Red Risks of concern. Loss of Key Personnel /

Experience Housing initiatives costs were highlighted the last time. These are both being
managed appropriately.

12. In Timetable of Next Steps

Action Key milestone Due date Responsible
(provisional)

Report Template v30.0

7Y [De disabili
Page 35 g.a_..,} \EEE conﬁde%

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Wards Affected

(None);

Policy Implications
Reading Ease Score: 45.7
Have you used relevant project tools?: n/a

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Ris
[...]
n 2015/16 and another routine review and
update is nearing completion in May 2021.

Blue Flag and Seaside Award Status -
Insufficient resource to meet award
criteria resulting in loss of status

Resort Services - RAID log

Resort Services

Active

Reduced tourism spend
Tourism business closures
Reputational damage
Financial losses (parking etc)

Align operation and resources to deliver service in line
with award criteria

Seek external funding for projects in line with award
criteria — cycle hire/play hut etc.
Coordination of public activity to support status

Link to internal projects — DSO, Marine Litter, FLAG
etc

Cliff Railways Mechanical failure.

Resort Services - RAID log

Resort Services

Increasing

Financial impact.
Danger to public safety.
Loss of amenity.
Reputation undermined.

Increase inspection programme and remedial actions.
Programme of inspections, testing and maintenance.
Staff training and awareness.

Local maintenance contract awarded

Unable to clean public conveniences due
to weather or staffing issues

Waste - RAID log

Waste

Reducing

Reputation undermined

Worst-case scenario would result in toilets being
closed during the period.

Any closure due to adverse weather would have a
limited impact, as there would also be a limited
demand during such periods.

Liability on contractor to ensure continuity of service.

Exported on 01 March 2022 11:26:05 o'clock GMT

Page 6 of 6



Agenda Iltem 8 ('

-

‘Hll Hastings....

Borough Council

Report To: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: Thursday, 10 March 2022

Report Title: Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
Report By: Tom Davies, Chief Auditor

Key Decision: N

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report
To consider the proposed internal audit plan for 2022/23.

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that proper financial management arrangements and controls are in place
and operating effectively in the Council.

Audit Committee approval of the Internal Audit plan provides clear authority for Internal
Audit to discharge the assignments listed therein and enable monitoring of the
efficiency and effectiveness of Internal Audit.

Report Template v30.0

/Y [0 disabil
Page 45 g.a_..,} \Eﬁ conﬁde%

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Introduction

1.

The audit programme for 2022/23 includes both traditional areas of work and scope for
flexibility in a changing work environment.

The Strategic and Operational Risk Registers have been referred to.

The plan is developed in relation to planning assumptions reviewed annually and made in
accordance with available days.

The plan is spread across, financial, operational, value for money and computer auditing.
Information Communications Technology also periodically receives a Public Service Network
(PSN) audit by the Cabinet Office.

The specific terms of reference for each audit will be agreed with the relevant Assistant
Directors before commencement of each assignment.

As in previous years, audit carries out some ad-hoc work, some of which has and will continue
to be significant. In 2022/2023, Internal Audit will for example be involved in:

- CHART
- Contract Audit of final accounts
- Museums and Arts grant sign-offs

- Government Business Grant Assurance work

Report Template v30.0

lg;‘“' = . g
. , | B3 disabili
Page 46 “Z-a_-.,j ‘EEE conﬁde%\

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Fundamental and Financial Risk Reviews, Follow-up and Other
Audits
April Local Code of Corporate
Governance
May Value for Money NFI Matching — Grant recipients
(New)
June
National Non-Domestic Rate
July (NNDR)
Emerging risks
August ) _
Cash and Bank (including petty
cash)
September NFI national data upload exercise
October
Creditors Hogsing Developments — follow up
review
November
December Follow up of external report
recommendations
January Emerging risks
Extended Internal Audit
February | Standards (IAS) work across all 9 | proactive anti-fraud work
core areas
M
[...]
 - 11 March 2022 Chief Auditor

provide ample

notice

Wards Affected

(None);

Policy Implications

Reading Ease Score: 29.4

Have you used relevant project tools?: n/a

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness

Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)

Risk Management

Environmental Issues & Climate Change

Economic/Financial Implications

Human Rights Act

Organisational Consequences

Local People’s Views
Anti-Poverty
Legal

Z2Z2Z2Z2Z2<2Z2<2Z22

Report Template v30.0

Page 49

o T
v vy B2 disability
%»;.,} \EEE conﬁdeﬂ

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

EMPLOYER



Additional Information
The following internal documents were used:

Operational Risk Register
Planning assumptions

Cyclical audit frequency document
Resource planning paper

Officer to Contact

Officer Tom Davies
Email tdavies@hastings.gov.uk
Tel 01424 451524

Report Template v30.0

/Y [0 disabil
Page 50 g.a_..,} \EEE conﬁde%

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



%
| \v

P L]

Hastings....
Borough Council

Report To: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: Thursday, 10 March 2022

Report Title: Chief Auditor’'s Summary Audit and Risk Update Report

Report By: Tom Davies, Chief Auditor

Key Decision: N

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to inform the Audit Committee of progress against the 2021/2022
Internal Audit Plan.

Recommendation(s)

1. To note the report.

Reasons for Recommendations

Sufficient Internal Audit coverage is necessary to reach an informed ‘Head of Internal Audit
Opinion’ for both the Annual Internal Audit Report from Audit Committee to Council and the
Annual Governance Statement.

Report Template v30.0

/Y [0 disabil
Page 51 g.a_..,} \Eﬁ conﬁde%

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Introduction

1. The Annual Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee on 2 June 2021. We
unfortunately suffered 2 set-backs with external resources that were going to assist us
discharge the plan. Back in October 202
[...]
al People’s Views

Anti-Poverty

Legal

Z2Z2Z2Z2Z2Z22<22

Additional Information

Approved Internal Audit Plan: HBC Report (moderngov.co.uk)

Officer to Contact

Officer Tom Davies
Email tdavies@hastings.gov.uk
Tel 01424 451524

Report Template v30.0 o m.d. b.lty
\ad AISADIU
Page 53 g-s;.,} ‘EEE conﬁdent\

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER


https://hastings.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s42963/Proposed%20Internal%20Audit%20Plan%202021%202022.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes
	 MD Decision notice

	4 External Audit Progress Report to February 2022
	HBC progress report March 2022

	5 Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2021/22
	5a Appendix A - Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2021-22
	7 Risk Registers
	7a Audit Committee Risk Management Dashboard - Smartsheet
	7b Audit Committee Risk report
	8 Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2022-23
	9 Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

10 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Battley (Vice-Chair), Beaney and 
Chowney 
 
 

 
138. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Sinden 

 
139. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Cllr Chowney 8 Personal - Pays for 
parking permit 

 
140. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 2022 be 

approved as a true record. 

 
141. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT TO FEBRUARY 2022  
 
Darren Wells from Grant Thornton addressed the committee and highlighted the key 
points of the report and the progress as of the end of February. The 19/20 audit is very 
close to being signed off by the end of March.  
The audit for 20/21 has been started and working paper requests have been sent out 
and officers are responding to those requests. Testing on the 20/21 statements will 
start at the beginning of July. There will be a six-week period from then with the aim to 
complete the 20/21 audit. Value for money work is planned to start over the next 
couple of weeks. 
 
Councillors asked if Grant Thornton is one of the two firms who shares seventy 
percent of local authority audits. Darren Wells confirmed that Grant Thornton audits 
forty percent of local authorities and Ernst and Young audit the other thirty percent. 
 
Councillors asked if the audit system is working as in 2021 only nine percent of audits 
were filed on time. Darren Wells answered that a government review has 
recommended a bespoke public sector oversight body. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously)  

To note the report. 

 

Reasons  

To provide the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as our external auditors. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

10 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

 
142. HOMES ENGLAND COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT 2021/22  
 
Strategic Housing and Projects Manager addressed the committee and summarized 
the findings of Homes England Audit report. In October 2020, the council secured 
additional capital and revenue funding through the Next Steps Accommodation 
Programme to provide move on accommodation for rough sleepers. The fund was 
administered by Homes England. The program was subject to an external audit as 
part of Homes England's Compliance Audit Program. The outcome of the audit has 
shown the provider has complied with all the programme requirements and guidance. 
A GREEN grade has been assigned and no breaches were identified.  
The Strategic Housing and Projects Manager noted that the supply of move on 
accommodation and reducing the number of people living in emergency 
accommodation remains a key priority for the Council. Since the next steps 
accommodation program, Hastings Borough Council has secured further funding from 
Homes England through the Rough Sleeper Accommodation Program. 
 
Councillors asked regarding the Rough Sleeper Accommodation Program. The 
Strategic Housing and Projects Manager explained the rough sleeping initiative is a 
revenue funding stream, which is administered by the Department for levelling up 
Housing and Communities. The rough Sleeper Accommodation program is focused on 
both capital and revenue funding, but it's specifically focused on developing 
accommodation solutions for rough sleepers. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously)  

To acknowledge the contents of the compliance audit report and record this on 

the Investment Management System (IMS) Compliance Audit System 

Reasons  

The council has been subject to a compliance audit by Homes England and now 
needs to acknowledge the findings of the report. 
 
143. RISK REGISTERS SYSTEM OVERVIEW  (NO REPORT - JUST A SHORT 

SYSTEM DEMONSTRATION)  
 
The Chief Auditor introduced a Risk Register system demonstration given by the 
Senior Transformation Officer who showed the Councillors how a current smartsheet 
of high priority risks and high priority residual risk looks and are managed. The colour 
coding is based on the residual priority of the risk. Officers can leave comments on 
each risk and the risks are tracked and can be flagged to managers. The Chief Auditor 
explained he has updated the risks to include the impact of the Russian Ukrainian war. 
 
Councillors asked if the colour coding of risks is the same as the colour coding in the 
Performance Monitoring smart sheet. The Chief Auditor explained how within the Risk 
Register the colours highlight the priority of the risk and that all red risks should have 
an accompanying action plan to mitigate them. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

10 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 3 
 

 

RESOLVED (unanimously)  

To review the risks and comment as appropriate. 

Reasons  

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Risk 
Registers are to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.  
 
144. RISK REGISTERS  
 
The Chief Auditor reported to the Audit Committee to inform them of the risks and 
countermeasures in place for the council.  
 
Councillors asked regarding training. The Chief Auditor informed the committee a 
training allowance is available each year. Staff training in risk management will be at 
least every three years It has been noticed that more councillors have availability in 
the early evening, and it would be suitable to bring in training from Zurich at that time 
slot. It is planned to complete staff training during induction. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously)  

To review the risks and comment as appropriate 

Reasons  

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Risk 
Registers are to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year. 
 
145. PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23  
 
The Chief Auditor reported to consider the proposed internal audit plan for 2022/23. 
There will be new piece of work NFI Matching Grant recipients. This will review 
business grants paid out and if people have claimed twice.  Value for money will be 
reviewed in May with emphasis on the Financial Operating Procedures – Tendering 
Procedures which is the main way that the Council achieves best value for money.  All 
contracts over fifty thousand pounds need to be tendered for or purchased through a 
suitable approved Framework and the tenders are always opened at the same time in 
the presence of at least 2 nominated responsible persons. The theme to the plan is for 
Internal Audit to enhance its communication across the council and emphasis on 
checking financial controls. The plan is developed in relation to planning assumptions 
reviewed annually and made in accordance with available days. The proposed council 
tax audit is delayed due to the workload created by the unforeseen £150 council tax 
rebate.  
 
Councillors asked if findings from the 21/22 Audit Plan informed the 22/23 plan. The 
Chief Auditor explained that is not the case and that it is the cyclical core audits that 
are the plan’s foundation stones. Councillors suggest Fees and Charges to be audited 
and to have a Fees and Charges policy. The Chief Accountant updated that there is a 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

10 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 4 
 

strategy document for fees and charges. Fees and charges will be reviewed earlier 
than last year. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously)  

That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23. 
 
Reasons  
To ensure that proper financial management arrangements and controls are in place 
and operating effectively in the Council. 
Audit Committee approval of the Internal Audit plan provides clear authority for 
Internal Audit to discharge the assignments listed therein and enable monitoring of the 
efficiency and effectiveness of Internal Audit. 
 
146. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chief Auditor informed the Audit Committee of the progress against the 
2021/2022 Audit Plan. An Audit opinion must be reached each year. In November 
2020 CIPFA issued guidance on how to give a “limitation of scope” opinion.  However, 
this year the Chief Auditor knowing what has already been finalised, what is in draft 
and those audits that are in progress, is confident an opinion will be reached. Post 
implementation review of ERP will be removed due to it being superseded by events. 
 
Councillors asked if the consortium would continue to be used? The Chief Auditor 
explained that there are no plans to use them in the foreseeable future but the 
consortium was good value for money and that it would be used without hesitation if a 
backlog on the approved plan ever emerged again.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously)  

To note the report.   

Reasons  

Sufficient Internal Audit coverage is necessary to reach an informed ‘Head of Internal 

Audit Opinion’ for both the Annual Internal Audit Report from Audit Committee to 

Council and the Annual Governance Statement.   

 
147. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.16 pm) 
 


